

No. 15-415

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO; MIKE SHIRINIAN; ANTHONY
PINKINS; KEVIN MALONE; AND REUBEN CASTRO,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
LYNN E. BLAIS
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
411 Highland Street
Houston, Texas 77009

April 6, 2016

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE FLSA APPLIES BROADLY TO ACHIEVE FAR-REACHING AND FAR- SIGHTED OBJECTIVES	1
II. THE FLSA’S BROAD PROTECTIONS EXTEND TO ALL COVERED EMPLOY- EES UNLESS THEY ARE EXPLICIT- LY EXEMPT, AND THE AMOUNT OF PAY IS NOT RELEVANT UNLESS EXPLICITLY INCLUDED IN A STAT- UTORY EXEMPTION	4
A. Commissioned Employees And Sales- persons Are Exempt From The FLSA Overtime Rules Only When They Fall Within Explicit Exemptions	4
B. An Employee’s Annual Income Is Irrelevant In Deciding Whether The Employee Is Exempt From The FLSA’s Overtime Provision Unless The Statute Or Regulations Express- ly Provide Otherwise.....	7
III. THE FLSA’S BROAD OVERTIME PROVISIONS ROUTINELY COVER EMPLOYEES WHO RECEIVE COM- MISSIONS, AND SUCH COVERAGE DOES NOT PLACE AN UNDUE BUR- DEN ON EMPLOYERS	10

A. Absent An Express Exemption, Commissioned Employees Routinely Have Been Subject To The FLSA’s Overtime Provisions 11

B. Calculating Overtime Pay For Commissioned Employees Is Simple, And Automobile Dealers Are Legally Required To Keep The Records Necessary For Completing The Calculations 13

IV. INTERPRETING THE FLSA TO COVER SERVICE ADVISORS WILL NEITHER DISRUPT SETTLED EXPECTATIONS NOR IMPOSE UNDUE RETROACTIVE LIABILITY ON EMPLOYERS 16

A. Longstanding Compensation Practices Do Not Create An Exemption From The FLSA’s Overtime Provisions Because Employees Cannot Waive Those Provisions..... 17

B. The Department Of Labor’s Actions Have Not Created Any Settled Expectations That Service Advisors Are Exempt From The FLSA Overtime Provisions..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX (*List of Amici Curiae*)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	15
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	23
<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors, Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Brennan v. Lauderdale Yacht Basin, Inc.</i> , 493 F.2d 188 (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Brennan v. Valley Towing Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	17, 18
<i>Castillo v. Givens</i> , 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 22
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	4, 19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	22
<i>D. A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946)	17
<i>Dole v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Gorey v. Manheim Servs. Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9

<i>Hodgson v. Baker</i> , 544 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Hodgson v. Klages Coal & Ice Co.</i> , 435 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	7, 18
<i>Lalli v. General Nutrition Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 560 (D. Mass. 2015).....	12
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	22
<i>Marshall v. Truman Arnold Distrib. Co.</i> , 640 F.2d 906 (8th Cir. 1981)	12-13
<i>Miranda-Albino v. Ferrero, Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.P.R. 2006).....	12
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	8, 9, 17
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950)	1, 2, 4
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1953).....	14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	2
<i>Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 37 (1944)	7, 17
<i>Warren-Bradshaw Drilling Co. v. Hall</i> , 317 U.S. 88 (1942)	8

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060 (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3, 29 U.S.C. § 203.....	3
§ 3(k), 29 U.S.C. § 203(k).....	5
§ 6, 52 Stat. 1062-63	2-3
§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 206.....	2, 7, 14
§ 7, 52 Stat. 1063-64	2-3
§ 7, 29 U.S.C. § 207.....	2
§ 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	4
§ 7(b), 29 U.S.C. § 207(b)	17
§ 7(f), 29 U.S.C. § 207(f).....	17
§ 7(g), 29 U.S.C. § 207(g)	17
§ 7(i), 29 U.S.C. § 207(i).....	5, 10, 15
§ 7(i)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 207(i)(1)	7
§ 11, 29 U.S.C. § 211.....	3
§ 11(c), 29 U.S.C. § 211(c).....	3, 14, 15
§ 12, 52 Stat. 1067	2-3
§ 12, 29 U.S.C. § 212.....	2
§ 13, 29 U.S.C. § 213.....	3, 5, 15, 16
§ 13(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	5, 10, 12
§ 13(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(3)	12
§ 13(a)(19), 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(19) (1964).....	6
§ 13(b)(10)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10)(A)	5, 6, 10, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22

§ 13(b)(10)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10)(B)	5, 6
§ 13(b)(24), 29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(24)	7
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, §§ 101-215, 80 Stat. 830, 830-38.....	2-3, 6
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 251 <i>et seq.</i>	23
29 U.S.C. § 259	23
29 C.F.R.:	
§ 516.2	15
§ 516.2(a)(7)-(8).....	15
§ 516.12	15, 16
§ 516.16	15
§ 541.3(a).....	9
§ 541.100(a)(1)	7
§ 541.200(a)(1)	7
§ 541.300(a)(1)	7
§ 541.500(a)(1).....	5
§ 541.500(a)(2)	5
§ 778.117	13
§ 778.118	13
§§ 778.118-778.122	13
§ 779.372(c)(4) (1971)	18
§ 779.372(c)(4) (2007)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 10518, 89th Cong. (1965)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 89-871 (1965)	2, 3, 6
S. Rep. No. 75-884 (1937)	2
S. Rep. No. 89-1487 (1966)	3

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

35 Fed. Reg. 5856 (Apr. 9, 1970)	18
Final Rule, Updating Regulations Issued Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (Apr. 5, 2011)	18-19, 21
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Updating Regulations Issued Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 73 Fed. Reg. 43,654 (July 28, 2008).....	21, 22
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor:	
<i>Fact Sheet #14: Coverage Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)</i> (revised July 2009), http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/ compliance/whdfs14.pdf	3
<i>Fact Sheet #20: Employees Paid Commis- sions By Retail Establishments Who Are Exempt Under Section 7(i) From Overtime Under The FLSA</i> (revised July 2008), http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/ whdfs20.pdf	15
<i>Fact Sheet #21: Record Keeping Require- ments under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)</i> (revised July 2008), http://www.dol. gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs21.pdf	15

<i>Field Operations Handbook</i> 24L04-4, Insert No. 1757 (Oct. 20, 1987)	19, 20, 21
<i>Field Operations Handbook (FOH)</i> (last updated Aug. 13, 2013), http://www.dol.gov/ whd/foh/	21
Wage & Hour Opinion Letter WH-467, 1978 WL 51403 (July 28, 1978)	19, 20

OTHER MATERIALS

1938 PUBLIC PAPERS & ADDRESSES OF FRANK- LIN D. ROOSEVELT (Samuel I. Rosenman ed., 1941).....	2
Ronald G. Ehrenberg & Paul L. Schumann, <i>The Overtime Pay Provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act, in THE ECONOMICS OF LEGAL MINIMUM WAGES</i> 266 (Simon Rotten- berg ed., 1981).....	8
Fisher & Phillips LLP, <i>The FLSA Overtime Exemption for Service Writers</i> (Apr. 11, 2011), https://www.laborlawyers.com/the-flsa- overtime-exemption-for-service-writers	22-23
Ford & Harrison LLP, <i>Labor Alert: Department of Labor Reverses Position on Exemption of Service Advisors Working for Automobile Dealerships</i> (Apr. 7, 2011), http://www. fordharrison.com/legal-alert-department-of- labor-reverses-position-on-exemption-of- service-advisors-working-for-automobile- dealerships	23
Robert D. Lipman et al, <i>A Call for Bright- Lines to Fix the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 11 HOFSTRA LAB. L.J. 357 (1994)	8

Society for Human Res. Mgmt.:

- About the Society for Human Resource Management, <https://www.shrm.org/about/pages/default.aspx> (last visited Apr. 4, 2016)..... 11
- Allen Smith, *Bonuses, Commissions Included in Regular Rate of Pay Calculation*, SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (Sept. 17, 2012), <https://www.shrm.org/legalissues/federalresources/pages/regular-rate.aspx>..... 11
- Justin Spath, *Automotive Wage Compliance in the Dealership: Minimum Wage Law Does Apply*, AUTO DEALER TODAY (Dec. 2007), <http://www.autodealermonthly.com/channel/dps-office/article/story/2007/12/automotive-wage-compliance-in-the-dealership-minimum-wage-law-does-apply.aspx>.....11, 19
- Robert N. Willis, *The Evolution of the Fair Labor Standards Act*, 26 U. MIAMI L. REV. 607 (1972) 3
